UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the **Securities Exchange Act of 1934**

November 26, 2019

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

<u>Trident Acquisitions Corp.</u>
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware	001-38508	81-1996183
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
77 Water Street, Fl 8 New York, NY		10005
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's tel	ephone number, including area code: (6	546) 229-7549
	N/A	
(Former na	me or former address, if changed since	last report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in provisions:	ntended to simultaneously satisfy the fi	lling obligation of the registrant under any of the following
$\ \square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the	e Securities Act	
\square Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the E	xchange Act	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 1	4d-2(b) under the Exchange Act	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 1	3e-4(c) under the Exchange Act	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Units, each consisting of one share of common stock and or	ne Warrant TDACU	NASDAQ Capital Market
to acquire one share of common stock		
Common stock, \$0.001 par value per share	TDAC	NASDAQ Capital Market
•	TDAC TDACW	NASDAQ Capital Market NASDAQ Capital Market

Item 1.01. Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement

Subsequent to the approval by its stockholders of the Amendment to the Investment Management Trust Agreement dated May 29, 2018 between it and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company ("CST") at the Annual Meeting (as defined below in Item 5.07) (the "Trust Amendment"), on November 27, 2019, Trident Acquisitions Corp. ("Trident" or the "Company") entered into the Trust Amendment with CST. The Trust Amendment extends the time by which Trident has to consummate a business combination for an additional 180 days, from December 1, 2019 to May 29, 2020 (the "Extended Termination Date").

Item 5.03. Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

Subsequent to the approval by its stockholders of the Amendment to Trident's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "Charter Amendment"), on November 27, 2019, Trident filed the Charter Amendment with the Delaware Secretary of State. The Charter Amendment extends the time by which Trident has to consummate a business combination from December 1, 2019 to the Extended Termination Date.

Item 5.07. Submissions of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

Trident held its Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the "Annual Meeting") on November 26, 2019 at the offices of Loeb & Loeb LLP, 345 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10154. Summarized below are the results of the matters voted on at the Annual Meeting.

Matters Voted On	For	Withheld	Abstain
Election of two Class I directors to serve until the 2022 Annual Meeting of Stockholders of the Company and until his or her successor has been duly elected and qualified or until his or her earlier resignation, removal or death:			
Vadim Komissarov (Class I)	17,652,564	5,462,020	
Thomas Gallagher (Class I)	17,652,564	5,462,020	
Matters Voted On	For	Against	Abstain
Proposal to amend the Company's amended and restated certificate of incorporation to extend the date by which the Company has to complete a business combination for an additional 180 days, from December 1, 2019 to the Extended Termination Date.	22,048,584	20,000	1,046,000
Proposal to amend the Company's investment management trust agreement, dated as of May 29, 2018, by and between the Company and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, to extend the date on which to commence liquidating the trust account established in connection with the Company's initial public offering in the event the Company has not consummated a business combination by the Extended Termination Date.	16,290,044	20,000	1,046,000
Ratify the appointment of Marcum LLP as the Company's independent registered public accounting firm for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2019.	18.654.584	0	4.460.000

As a result of the voting at the Annual Meeting, each of the nominees for director named above was elected and each of the proposals described above was approved by the Company's stockholders. Prior to the Annual Meeting, holders of 13,081,434 shares of the Company's common stock redeemed their shares for cash, resulting in a trust account balance of \$74,080,841.35 after giving effect to the redemptions.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(c) Exhibits:

Exhibit No.	Description
3.1	Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Trident Acquisitions Corp., dated November 27, 2019
10.1	Amendment to the Investment Management Trust Agreement between Trident Acquisitions Corp. and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, dated November 27, 2019
	2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: November 27, 2019

TRIDENT ACQUISITIONS CORP.

By: /s/ Vadim Komissarov

Name: Vadim Komissarov

Title: President

AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF TRIDENT ACQUISITIONS CORP.

November 27, 2019

Trident Acquisitions Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is "Trident Acquisitions Corp." The original certificate of incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on March 17, 2016 (the "Original Certificate"). The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "Amended and Restated Certificate") was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 29, 2018.
- 2. This Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation amends the Amended and Restated Certificate.
- 3. This Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation and the stockholders of the Corporation in accordance with Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The text of Paragraph E of Article SIXTH is hereby amended and restated to read in full as follows:

"E. In the event that the Corporation does not consummate a Business Combination by (i) 12 months from the consummation of the IPO or (ii) up to 24 months from the consummation of the IPO if the Corporation elects to extend the amount of time to complete a Business Combination in accordance with the terms of the Investment Management Trust Agreement between the Corporation and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company (in either case, such date being referred to as the "Termination Date"), the Corporation shall (i) cease all operations except for the purposes of winding up, (ii) as promptly as reasonably possible but not more than ten business days thereafter redeem 100% of the IPO Shares for cash for a redemption price per share as described below (which redemption will completely extinguish such holders' rights as stockholders, including the right to receive further liquidation distributions, if any), and (iii) as promptly as reasonably possible following such redemption, subject to approval of the Corporation's then stockholders and subject to the requirements of the GCL, including the adoption of a resolution by the Board of Directors pursuant to Section 275(a) of the GCL finding the dissolution of the Corporation advisable and the provision of such notices as are required by said Section 275(a) of the GCL, dissolve and liquidate the balance of the Corporation's net assets to its remaining stockholders, as part of the Corporation's plan of dissolution and liquidation, subject (in the case of (ii) and (iii) above) to the Corporation's obligations under the GCL to provide for claims of creditors and other requirements of applicable law. In such event, the per-share redemption price shall be equal to a pro rata share of the Trust Account plus any pro rata interest earned on the funds held in the Trust Account and not previously released to the Corporation for its working capital requirements or necessary to pay its taxes divided by the total number of IPO Shares then outstanding."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trident Acquisitions Corp. has caused this Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate to be duly executed in its name and on its behalf by an authorized officer as of the date first set above.

TRIDENT ACQUISITIONS CORP.

By: /s/ Vadim Komissarov

Name: Vadim Komissarov

Title: President

AMENDMENT TO THE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT TRUST AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 1 (this "Amendment"), dated as of November 27, 2019, to the Investment Management Trust Agreement (as defined below) is made by and between Trident Acquisitions Corp. (the "Company") and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as trustee ("Trustee"). All terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Trust Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Company and the Trustee entered into an Investment Management Trust Agreement dated as of May 29, 2018 (the "Trust Agreement");

WHEREAS, Section 1(i) of the Trust Agreement sets forth the terms that govern the liquidation of the Trust Account under the circumstances described therein:

WHEREAS, at an annual meeting of stockholders of the Company held on November 26, 2019, the Company stockholders approved (i) a proposal to amend (the "Charter Amendment") the Company's amended and restated certificate of incorporation to provide that the date by which the Company shall be required to effect a Business Combination to be extended two times for three months and (ii) a proposal to extend the date on which to commence liquidating the Trust Account in the event the Company has not consummated a business combination; and

WHEREAS, on the date hereof, the Company is filing the Charter Amendment with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

- 1. Section 1(i) of the Trust Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read in full as follows:
 - "(i) Commence liquidation of the Trust Account only after and promptly after receipt of, and only in accordance with, the terms of a letter ("Termination Letter"), in a form substantially similar to that attached hereto as either Exhibit A or Exhibit B, signed on behalf of the Company by its President, Chief Executive Officer or Chairman of the Board and Secretary or Assistant Secretary, and complete the liquidation of the Trust Account and distribute the Property in the Trust Account only as directed in the Termination Letter and the other documents referred to therein; provided, however, that in the event that a Termination Letter has not been received by the Trustee by the 21-month anniversary of the closing of the IPO ("Closing") or, in the event that the Company extended the time to complete the Business Combination for an additional 3-month period by depositing an additional \$500,000 in the Trust Account, for up to 24-months from the closing of the IPO, but has not completed the Business Combination within the applicable monthly anniversary of the Closing ("Last Date"), the Trust Account shall be liquidated in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Termination Letter attached as Exhibit B hereto and distributed to the Public Shareholders as of the Last Date."
- 2. A new Section 1(j) is hereby inserted in the Trust Agreement immediately following Section 1(i) as follows:
 - "(j). Upon receipt of an extension letter ("Extension Letter") substantially similar to Exhibit D hereto at least ten days prior to February 18, 2020, signed on behalf of the Company by an executive officer, and receipt of the dollar amount specified in the Extension Letter on or prior to February 18, 2020, to follow the instructions set forth in the Extension Letter."
- 3. Section 2(b) of the Trust Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read in full as follows:
 - "(b) The limited distributions referred to in Section 2(a) above shall be made only from income collected on the Property. Except as provided in Section 2(a), no other distributions from the Trust Account shall be permitted except in accordance with Section 1(i) and 2(d) hereof."

- 4. A new Section 2(d) is hereby inserted in the Trust Agreement immediately following Section 2(c) as follows:
 - "(d) Upon the receipt of an Amendment Notification Letter (as defined below), the Trustee shall distribute to Public Shareholders who exercised their conversion rights in connection with an Amendment (as defined below), an amount equal to the pro rata share of the Property relating to the shares of Common Stock for which such Public Shareholders have exercised conversion rights in connection with such Amendment."
- 5. A new Section 3(f) is hereby inserted in the Trust Agreement immediately following Section 3(e) as follows:
 - "(f) If the Company seeks to amend any provision of its Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation relating to stockholders' rights or pre-Business Combination activity (including the time within which the Company has to complete a Business Combination) (in each case an "Amendment"), the Company will provide the Trustee with a letter (an "Amendment Notification Letter") in the form of Exhibit E providing instructions for the distribution of funds to Public Shareholders who exercise their conversion option in connection with such Amendment."
- 6. Section 7(c) of the Trust Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read in full as follows:
 - "(c) This Agreement contains the entire agreement and understanding of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof. Except for Sections 1(i), 1(j), 2(d) and 3(f) (which may only be amended with the approval of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Common Stock sold in the IPO), this Agreement or any provision hereof may only be changed, amended or modified by a writing signed by each of the parties hereto; provided, however, that no such change, amendment or modification may be made without the prior written consent of Chardan. As to any claim, cross-claim or counterclaim in any way relating to this Agreement, each party waives the right to trial by jury. The Trustee may require from Company counsel an opinion as to the propriety of any proposed amendment."
- 7. Exhibit D attached hereto is hereby added as Exhibit D to the Trust Agreement.
- 8. Exhibit E attached hereto is hereby added as Exhibit E to the Trust Agreement.
- 9. All other provisions of the Trust Agreement shall remain unaffected by the terms hereof.
- 10. This Amendment may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. A facsimile signature shall be deemed to be an original signature for purposes of this Amendment.
- 11. This Amendment is intended to be in full compliance with the requirements for an Amendment to the Trust Agreement as required by Section 7(c) of the Trust Agreement, and every defect in fulfilling such requirements for an effective amendment to the Trust Agreement is hereby ratified, intentionally waived and relinquished by all parties hereto.
- 12. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to conflicts of law principles that would result in the application of the substantive laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment to the Investment Management Trust Agreement as of the date first written above.

CONTINENTAL STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE

By: /s/ Francis Wolf

Name: Francis Wolf
Title: Vice President

TRIDENT ACQUISITIONS CORP.

By: /s/ Vadim Komissarov

Name: Vadim Komissarov

Title: President